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THE

Name

Robert MacBeth Bird
James Kelly Hooper
Willie Parker Goodwin
LeRoy Ledford

Hubert Vernon Massengill
James Henry Horne
Clarence Eugene Jernigan
Leroy Beaman Whitfield
Morris Curtis Whitley
George Melvin Oliver
Kolen Flack

John Cargill Nicol

Dewey Winford Shelton
Billy Fetzer Love

John Ralph Harrison
Dillard Wade Loflen
Charles Leland Davidson
Jack Clifford Austin, Jr.
John Rankin Litaker
Charles Rebert Southerland
William Irvin Reagan
Robert Glenn Capps
James Beauford Kiser
Dalton Wayne Mayo, PGM
Bunn Tate Phillips, PGM
Frederick Earl Oglesby
Charles Edward Sherer

William P. Horne, Jr.

The Board of Custodians

First Completed
Certified 50-years
4-6-1948 1998
3-14-1950 2000
10-25-1950 2000
4-14-1952 2002
4-20-1953 2003
4-19-1954 2004
9-20-1955 2005
9-20-1955 2005
9-21-1955 2005
9-17-1957 2007
9-10-1956 2008*
8-13-1959 2009
9-20-1961 2011
9-20-1962 2012
9-20-1962 2013*
9-22-1965 2015
9-23-1965 2015
9-21-1967 2017
9-24-1959 2017*
9-19-1965 2017*
9-18-1968 2018
9-16-1969 2019
9-18-1969 2019
9-22-1970 2020
9-24-1970 2020
9-21-1970 2020
9-24-1970 2020
9-22-1971 2021

Total Years
Completed
in 2022

52
62.5
60
54
51
56
64
68
51.5
52
60
54
54
52
54
56
58
56
52
53
55
50
52
53
50
53
53

52

Current
Status

Deceased, 10-16-2001
Deceased, 1-8-2013
Deceased, 12-10-2010
Deceased, 9-8-2006
Deceased 11-21-2004
Deceased, 6-3-2010
Deceased, 2-8-2020
Active

Deceased, 4-23-2007
Deceased, 12-28-2009
Deceased, 9-15-2018
Deceased, 11-20-2013
Deceased, 1-28-2016
Deceased, 9-23-2014
Deceased, 1-26-2018
Deceased, 2-6-2022
Active

Active

Deceased, 3-25-2020
Deceased 8-6-2020
Active

Deceased, 4-10-2020
Deceased, 2-21-2022
Active

Deceased, 10-14-2020
Active

Active

Active

Historical List of Sixty & Fifty-Year Certified Lecturers

Lodge

Meridian No. 728
Robbinsville No. 672
Unanimity No. 7
Cleveland No. 202
Troy No. 718

Creasy Proctor No. 679
Mingo No. 206
Jerusalem No. 95
Guilford No. 656
Radiance No. 132
Western Star No. 91
Excelsior No. 261
Numa F. Reid No. 344
Stokes No. 32
Fairview No. 339
Granite No. 322
Temple No. 676

Steele Creek No. 737
West Gate No. 738
Goldsboro No. 634
Caswell Brotherhood 11
Creasy Proctor No. 679
Charles M. Setzer 693
Hiram No. 98
Rockingham No. 495
Franklin No. 109

West Gate No. 738
Hamlet No. 532



21  Michael Monroe Bolen, Sr. 9-21-1972 2022 51 Active Yadkin Falls No. 637
22  Lane Alan Love 9-20-1973 2023 50 Active Stokes No. 32

* Break in service
Note: Information was obtained from the Booklet “Important Information Concerning the Certified Lecturers” and the
historical Certified Lecturer application records located at the Grand Lodge office in Raleigh.
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